[28] In all the circumstances as set out above, I am satisfied a penalty of $500 is 

appropriate and that all of the sum should be paid to the applicant. 

Determination 

[29] The Company is to comply with its mediated settlement agreement and pay to Mr 

Body the sums of $2,250.00 (two thousand, two hundred and fifty dollars) under s. 123 (1) (c) 

(i) of the Act and $750 (seven hundred and fifty dollars) plus GST towards his costs. 

[30] Payment is to be made no later than close of business on the 14th day following the 

date of this determination, i.e. by 5.00 p.m.